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JOHN ASHBAUGH 

H I S T O R Y 

by 

Lewis E. Ashbaugh 
of Hillsdale, now of Denver 

INTRODUCTION 

Founder of our Ashbaugh Family was JOHANN HEINRICH ESCHBACH 
(Henry Ashbaugh) who arrived in Philadelphia in 1738 from 
Holland. His son and heir to the estrte v1as John (our John Sr.) 
who became the lea ding citizen of Huntingdon, Pa. during the 
late 1700 1 s and wno explored the Brush Creek area of Eastern 
F•airfield Co., Ohio, in 1799. Among John Sr. 's sons was John Jr. 
whose son Andrew was grandfather of the author. 

OUTLINE OF· DATA 

I. Early Ashbaugh Legends 

II. Early Home in Huntingdon, Pa. 

III •. Johann H~inrich Eschbach, Immigrant~ 

IV. The Early Family 

John 
Frederick 
Andrew 
Sarah (Smith) 
Margaret (Sells) 

V. Court House Record of Wills 
• VI. Ashbaughs in Early.Pennsylvania Records. 

VII. John's Brothers 

VIII. Jor1n and His Family ... 
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I • EARLY ASHBAUGH LEGENDS 

Legends tell of three brothers who came from Holland to settle 
in Nova Scotia, Boston and Baltimore. Stories also tell of 
Ashbaughs coming on the same boat n.s the S·ells, later famous 
circus family, and even tell of all coming on the 11Royal Judith" 
arriving on I'lovember 25, 17 40 at Philadelphia from Rotterdam. 
There are listed on this boat: Johnnn, Peter and Jacob Sell, 
but no Ashbaughs. These Sells are not found in any records of 
Huntingdon, Pa. None of these legends are co~firmed in early 
records. 

II. EARLY HOME AT HUNTINGDON, PENNA. 

The family home ·was established at Huntingdon, Pa., sometime aft~r 
the landing at Philadelphia. in 1738. Jol1n and Frederick, sons 
of Heinrich, are on the tax lists for 1776-79 for Barree Twp., 
Bedford County (which included Huntingdon Co. until 1787.) 

The Sell family has an earlier record; one was a taxpayer in 
Philadelphia in 1735; lmthony was born there in 1722. A Hunting­
don record of 1776 or 1778 mentions "only· five or six houses," 
of which the Ashbaugh and Sell houses are noted. 

III. JOH.ANN I-IEINRICH ESCHBACH - IMI\.fIGRANT 

Study of early passenger lists. show that Johann Heinrich Eschbach 
(our Henry Ashbaugh) arrived in Philadelphia on Sept. 5, 1738, 
on the "Viinter Galley" from :Rotterdam. Signatttres appearing on 
the passenger list and on his oath of allegience to the British 
King are almost identical with his signature on his will, filed 
in Huntingdon in. 1 781. .. 

The beginning of Ashbaugh history in America is, therefore, that 
of Henry 11shbaugh of Hunti:pgdon, Pa., vvho arrived in Philadelphia 
from Holland, as Johann Heinrich Eschbnch. Age was given as 32, 
tl1us placing his birth in 1706. 

Henry Ashbaugh 

Sons: John 

IV. THE EARLY FAMILY 

His sons: Jacob, Jos~ph, Frederick, Andrew, 
John Jr. (also perhaps Isaac) 

Daughters: Hannah, tiary, Patsy, (perhaps Catherine 

Frederick 

His sons: -David, Andrew, Thomas, William, John 

Daughters: Catherine 

Andrew 

No data on descendants 
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Daughters: Sarah Smith (Note: The. name of William Smith 
occurs in county records of 
ld86 and 1792; he may have 
been the son-in-law of Henry.) 

Margaret Sells (or Sills) 

V. COURT HOUSE RECORD OF WILLS 

An early and importunt record is found in the ·court House of 
Huntingdon County, Penn2. This county was formerly a part of 
Bedford and earlier part of Cumberl~rtd County. 

In Huntingdon we find the will of HENRY LSHBAUGH, filed April 2, 
1 781, and probated iiarch 11, 1 789. This ,rill mentions the \\~if e, 
ilARY ELIZABETH, who was .to hold the estate until her death; his 
son JOHN to whom the estate was to be given after the de&th of 
his mother; his sons FREDERICK and ANDREW and his daughters 
SARAH SMITH Dnd MARGARET SILLS, to whom gifts ware made • 

• 

Another record, of interest because the Sells and Ashbaughs were 
early pioneers and close friends a~d also frequently intermarried, 
is that of ANTHONY SELL 1 s Will, filed at Huntingon in 1791 and 
probated in 1792. This will mentions sons John and Anthoilit; 
Solomon (whose property lay next to that of John Ashbaugh on 
Warrior liidge to the southwest of Huntingdon; Ludwick (whose 
daughter SophiE•married Joful tshbaugh, son of Frederick and 
grandson of Henry, v1ho moved to Dublin, Ohio, about 1798 and 
later to southern Ohio; .Abrnhum {v;ho established the Sell family 
in Ontario, Canada, in 1798; and daughter Sophia, (who married 
Frederick, son of Henry ~shbaugh, and who moved with him to. 
Maryland and later to Canada.) There vvas also a dr~ughter, Esther, 
early deceased, who had married Conrad Brumb~ugh. 

Note: No record is found in Huntingdon of John Zell or Sell, 
?eported as a Revolutionary soldier and killed at the b'a ttle of 
Yorktown. A so-called "Bible Record" of John Zell lists the· 
same family of childred as those just given in the will of 
Anthony Sell. 

Sell family reunions are now held cnn~elly in Columbus, Ohio, 
in St. Thomas, Ontario, and in Huntingdon, Pennal 

By the help of Dr. R. L. Morrish, of Flint, Mich., and of the 
Ontario Society, -I l1ave this record: .An enrly Sell was a tax~ 
payer in Philadelphia in 1735; Anthony was born there in 1722; 
Henry (?) settled just east of Hanover &.bout 1735; Abram settled 
at Littlestown soon after and is buried there. John and .Anthony 
were in Littlestown in the 50's and 60 1 s. In 1744 .Anthony and 
his wife, Cntherine, and family (some m~rried) moved to Hunting­
don; Anthony died there 1792. The family parents were John 
and Ann Sell of Philadelphia. Anthony's children were born near 
Littlestown, in York (now Adams) County, Pennsylvania. 

, 



1740 

1749 

1753 

1765 

1771 

VI. ASHBAUGHS IN EARLY PfilII~SflLVANIA RECORDS 

Earliest known white people in v;hat later became 
Huntingdon County 

Earliest known settlement in this arEa 

A traders' fort was located in this area 

4. 

Henry and .Andrew enter caveat vs. Anthony Sell re 
land in York Co., Pa. patent given to Andrew in 1810 
for 121 acres. 

Bedford County separated out from Cumberland County 

1776 or 1778 "Only five or six houses" in Huntingdon: homes of 
Ashbaugh and Sell ancL few others; tavern of Ludwick 
Sell. 

1776-79 John and Frederick are taxpayers in B2.rree Township, 
Bedford County. (Which included Huntingdon until 1787.) 

1778~83 John and Jacob (prob2.bly sons of John Sr.) "Rangers" 
on the frontier from Bedford County. 

1780-2-5 Henry Ashbach; taxpayer for land in Greenwood Twp., 
Cumberland County. · 

1782 Henry and John are taxpayers in Huntingdon Borough 

1781-83 An Andrew Ashbaugh noted in Mountjoy Twp., York County. 

1783-84 John and Frederick-taxpayers in Huntingdon Twp., 
Bedford County. John listed for "l house, 9 whites" 

\ 

1785 Gensus-- 96 white males in Huntingdon Township 

1785-86 John a.nd Frederick: wa:brl:ntees to take up land in 
Beciform County 

1786 

1786 

1787 

1787 

1787-

Henry TT Ashbach" bought Lot 50, Huntingcion, from VY-illiam 
Smith; annual rental. 

Frederick bought lot.S in Huntingdon;· soon moved to 
Hagerstown, Maryland. 

Huntingdon County separated out from Bedford County. 

Henry and Andrew Ashbaugh et al; caveat vs. Anthony 
Sell re property line to,121 acres. (see listing-1765) 

John owned 220 acres in Oneida Twp., next to Hun.tingdon. 



1788-89 

1789 

1790 

-1791-2-3 

1791-2 

1792 

1792 

1793,5 

1793 

1793 

1794 

1795 

1798 or 
later 

1799 

Henry, John anc_ F·re_derick, taxpayers in Huntingdon 

John subscribed 7/6 to support of the Presbyterian 
Minister 

First Census Report in Huntingdon County 

John Ashbaugh, householder 
3 males over 16 years 
4 males under 16 years 
5 females 

5. 

Note: these data indicate that father John 
was born by 1750, married by 1770. 

John and Jacob: tax nssessment list for Huntingdon 
Township 

rrederick listed in Huntingdon Borough as taxpayer 
and "non-resident" 

John "Eshbach" and his wi:fe Catherine sold to one 
John Adams Lot 20, Huntingdon, ·received by will of 
Henry 

John bought Lot 51, Huntingdon, from William Smith, 
for annual rental 

Frederick sold_ lots in Huntingdon, afte~ moving to 
Hagerstown, Maryland 

John a resident on south side of Allegheny Street 
in fiuntingdon 

John "Eshbach" sold l1is farm on Warrior Ridge, 
southwest of Huntingdon, adjoining land of Solomon Sell 

Jacob listed for tuxes as "single. freE:m2.n" 

No Ashbaughs listed fDr taxes 

Frederick and wife, Sohpin, move to Hamilton, Ont. 

John and wife Catherine and family move to Fairfield 
County, Ohio. 

Henry Ashbaugh, Immigrant in 1738; became a pioneer settler of 
Huntingdon, Pa. His son, John, was a man of power in that 
community. John raised a large family of children (one a 
forbear to the wife of President McKinley.) In 1799 he took the 
family on another pioneering expedition to settle in primitive 
Fairfield County, Ohio, where descendants are still living. 
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VII • JOHN I S BROTHERS 
. . 

FREDERICK and lu~DREW 

As this study of the Ashbaugh F·amily is particularJY with refer-
2nce to John Ashbaugh, son of Henry, and his descenda.nts, only 
a brief story is made to suffice for his brothers Frderick ant 
Andrew. 

·Earliest record of FREDElICK indicates that he was in Barree Twp. 
of Bedford County in 1776 ano in Huntingdon Twp. in 1783. He 
bought lots in Huntingdon in 1786, which he sold in 1793 and 1795 
after moving to Hagerstown, Maryland. His home during early life 
was evidently in Huntingdon; he married Sophia, daughter of 
Anthony Sell. Their children moved to Hardin and Nelson Counties 
Kentucky. Aththe cmose of th~ century, Frederick and Sophia 
moved to ijamilton, Ontario, Canada, which was close to St.Thomas 
where Abraham Sell had established a Sell Colony in 1798. 

· Frederick is reported to have been prosperous anc prominent in 
his community; sever;il d.c:s:cendants are now said to be in that 
vicinity. Comment is made that the family tas friendly to the 
British during the Revolutionary p8riod • 

.An "Outline" covering the Frederick descendants has been very 
ably prepared by Mr._Louis A. Duermycr, of P&rkville, Missouri; 
he has also assisted on this Joim Ashbaugh History. 

Re ANDREW, brother of John and Frederick, there is little 
information. By the will of fnther Henry of 1781-89, only a 
small donation was given to Andrew. The records of the Penna. 
Archives from 1776 to 1790 do not mention Andrew as they did 
Henry, John, and Frederick. 

One record is that Henry and son Andrew entered a caveat vs. 
Anthony Sell re property title an~ boundary line for 121 acres 
in Mt. Joy Twp., York Co,, in 1765. Suit was dismissed in 1787. 
Luter, in 1810, .Anurew was given a patent to~ similar area. 

An Anctrev; is also rcporte.-d as a taxpayer in Mount Joy Tv;p., ::.n 
1 783. SE·arch is being mrrde to cietE~rmine if this Ana.re,111 in York 
County was the son of .Hanry of Huntingc.on; nlso--vn:is lie the 
father of J()hn, 1808-1862, of Gettysburg, P2.. ant F'rederick, Md. 

* * * * 

Acknowledgement of the source of much of the enrly data re 
Ashbaughs in Pennsylvania is given to Jessica C. Ferguson, the · 
Genealogical Librarian, Pennsylvania State Libra~y a.t Harrisburg • 

• 
Mr. Jack M. Willoughby, at Hunting~on, Pa., has also been of 
kind assistance·. 

* * * * * 



VIII. JOHN AND HIS FAMILY 

THE ASHBAUGH-MILLER PARTY 
Huntingdon, Pa. to F•airfield County, Ohio 

'ii. 

Of much importance in the development of eastern Fairfield 
County and Western Perry County in ehio was the activity of the 
Ashb~:.ughs anci the Millers, Youngs, Lari~ers and others in that 
new region. The stDDy is recorded in the old County and State_ 
histories. 

After some fifty or sixty years during Vihich John Ashbaugh (Sr.) 
grevv up in Huntingt5-on, maarried anci rai~ed a family of s·everal 
sons and daughters, he felt the urge of the better opportunitiE.s 
in the West. In the spring of 1799, he left his old home in 
search of a new country, taking v1ith him his son Joseph and his 
neighbor Joseph Miller, whose daughter Chaterine had married 
11 John Jr." of the .Ashb~_:ugh family. Tl1e)r probably made the trip 
through Pittsburg and dov,n the· Ohio River until nearly opposite 
the little town of Columbus. This v1as a period of exploring; 
hunters frequented the river valleys---a few tovms like Columbus 
and Zanesville· were just being settled. 

Exploring the primitive region east of Columbus, John and his 
associates selected a home site in the fertile valley of Rush 
CreFk, a. fe,v miles north of present Bremen, in fairfield County. 
(The site now is known as the Weaver Farm.) Here they cleared 
the forest, plante6. corn and potatoes , .. nc.i built a cabin, then 
went back for their families. History records this as the 
first settlenent in this region. 

In the fall of 1799, they returned to the old homes in Pennsyl­
vania ana. arrnnged for o. prompt movement of severDl f,imilies tc 
a nevv home in Ohio. Joseph Miller's clD.ughter Rnchel has left a 
record in one of the County histories clescribing the Pfrty "'lt,:hich 
consisted of fifteen people from four or rive familiss. 

The largest and most prominent -"'1as the .Ashbaugh f~<r!ily, V':t ~ch 
consisted of the i_JG.rents, Jol1n ant~ Catherine, of sons P...nclre1N, 

Jacob, Joseph, John Jr. &nd riife Cathertne, Frederick, a.nd of 
daughters Elizabeth, Tu1ary ("Polly"), L.nd .Patsy._ The nan1es of 
a ~aughter Catherine and of a son Isaac are later mentioned with 
the "John Sr." family; they may l1ave come--later from Pennsyl­
vania. Daughter Hannah had married James Saxton and remained 
in Huntingo.on. 

The Miller family incluced the pnrents, Joseph antl Catherine, 
with daughters Elizabeth and Rachel---also 9atherine, above, 
the wife of John Ashbaugh, jr. The other families were not 
listed. 

This Ashbaugh-Miller ~arty plodced westward in the fall of 1799 
from Huntingdon to Pittsburg anu then floated uo~n the Ohio 
River on flaPboats or family boats until they reached. the mouth 
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of the Hockhocking River at the present town of Pomeroy. Then, 
by boat, horseback and canoe, they made their way up the 
Hockhocking Valley to the hospitable cabin of Col. Sam~el 
Carpenter, ru1ci later through the 1-\·oods to the new homesi te and 
cabin which had been ~r€parea for them on ·Rush Creek. 

But an event took place C..uring thnt first night in the Carpenter 
Ci•.bin. To Catherine Miller J~shb.:-i.ugh, wife of John Jr., was born 
tb.e first child in this community, ,l" son De.vid, on New ·Yenrs Day, 
Jtinuary 1, 1800. 

THE JOHN ASHBAUGH SONS AND DAUGHTERS 

In September, 1941, this writer n&de a very interesting trip to 
Bremen, in F't-irfield, Ohio. ---southwest of Columbus. He was 
enter-tnined in the hospitable home- of Ch&rles Ashbaugh, now 84 
years old, grantson of Joseph whp came ~ith his father, Jc1nn Sr. 
in to Ohio from P.ennsyl v&nir·. in 1 799. 

In the vicinity of Bremen there are several old-church graveyards 
where the name of Ashbaugh is fpequent. No record has yet been 
found fDr John Sr. ~nd wife Chaterine; it is hoped that some 
record may be found, either of gravestones or family Bible or 
early news items. 

Of the sons and uaughters who grew u~ in the big brick house on 
Rush Crees to the north of Bremen, we have ~ecorus from church 
yards, from early state records and from County histories, -
especially from VJiseman 1 s "Pioneer__s of Fairfield County" --1901. 
From these da~a there -h&s been prepnred this chronology:- 1 

- ., 

JOHN ASHBAUGH son of_HENRY, born about 1739, married a bout 1759 
moved to Ohio 1799~ His children: 

1760-1832; married Esther Ray, May 20, 1?07. 

JACOB , Md. !r1ary l!inehart in Fairfield Co., P~u.g" 2?, lt:15; 
Moved to (?Robinson County?) Kentucky. 

CATHEF.INE Not on trip to Ohio. Later to Ohio. Tuid .• As:-1 
Johnson of Rush Cr-eek. 

JOSEPH 

HEI'IRY 

On trip to Ohio; lived und diecl near Bremen. 

died young. 

Born 1773; married Janes Saxton 1791; died 1822 • 
• 

ISI: . .AC ;-.T-:;t list€ci _.-,n Ohio trip; eF rly to Ortio ;md. Elizabeth 
Sphoon 
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ELIZABETH 

PATSY 

F·REDERICK 

MARY 

probably on Ohio trip 

On Ohio trip; married A.Ray; dieq young 

1784-1847; married Mary Elizabeth Musser 

1788- • , married Samuel Ray 

ANDREW ASHBAUBH 
. 

Of the many children of John Ashbaugh, the oldest was probably 
Andrew. The interesting record in the Oil.cl Bethel churchyard 
to the east of Bremen shows that .Andrew lied Ma.y 10, 1832, 
aged 72 years. Besiae him lies his wife, Hester (Esther); 
died July 18, 1862; aged 69 years. Andrew was born in 1760 
and was 39 years old when the family party went to Ohio. A 
record in Washington mentions that two caughters haa. been born 
in Pennsylvania from a former marriage anci that the mother h,~u 
clied. Esther was born in 1793 at Huntingc.:.on. Record in 
Columbus shows that Andrew and Esther were married in Fairfield 
County on May 20, 1807. Andrew was then 47 years olu. Their 
son John was born the follov;ing yea r, October 24, 1808. He 
became probably our most prominent Ashb~ugh. Andrew anu Esther 
uevelopeu their f~rm to the tnst of Bremen. Later they sold it 
to brother Frederick, who was 24 years younger. Andrew and 
Esther then moved over inta Perry County, just e~st of Fairfield. 

Children: 

JOHN . born Oct. 24, 1808; . <}ied Nov. 10 1 1895. Proba bly 
the most sueselsful and important member of the 
family. In 1839 he married. Mary, c..aughter of Gea,rge · 
Berry of the lr=rge anc prominent Virginia family which 
for n century Vias a lenc.ing fc:.mily in FnirfiElcl Co. 

John early becamea cnrpenter, and later w&s a p&rtner' 
with Jacob Mayer in the builc:ing business. Soon after 
Bremen w~s established as a trading center in 1835, 
John became a leading merchant; he Vic.s elder in the 
Bremen Pres~ytcrif'.n church, estabbished in 1844. In 
1854 he purchase4 the Claypool farm east of Lancaster; 
in 1874 he moved to Lancaster where he lived until the 
end of his full and busy life. 

· Chil(ren of John ant:~ fl1ary were: 

George, 1839-1909, who married Mary Mccandlish, 
1840-1922, of Bremen. Both bur. Grand View. 

Josephine, wmfe of Dr. Rankin of Bremen 

Kate unmarr-ied, lived with her mother after death 
of the fr~ ther 
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WILLIAM married Julia Cch&gen anc. lived on a farm near 
Rushville until his <.le;:th in 1892. Among his child­
ren are: 

John J., 1840-1918; married Jennie Davis. He was 
n soldier in the Civil War. One son is William D. 
an engineer of long record service on the N~C RR, 
at Bucyrus, Ohio. A d2ught£r is Ann~, ma ttied 
to EQ Clurk,,druggist, living in Bremen. 

George 

Hiram 

Robert 

James 

ABRAHAM and his wife moved to Tama, Iowa 

SAMUEL · v1as_ a farmer in Perry County. .-In Friendship 
Churchyard is a grave of one "SaI!luel lishb(.ugh, 
1819-1864" and. of "Clarissa, his wife, 1824-1906",· 
a.ncl sons Robert 1855-1864 and. Horc1ce, 1857-1860. 

JAMES SAXTON ASHBAUGH (note the rnidC: .. le . name, foom the 
husbanu of his aunt--Hannah Ashbaugh Saxton) was a 
farmer in Perry County. In New Bethet Churchyard are 
the mon1Jrnants which list "James s. Ashbtugh, 1821-
1887" anu his 11iives--11Elizabeth, c.ied. 1850, aged 20 
years" an<.i 11IJargaret, 183$-- . ) 

The children ~re listed as: 

Isaac, 1859-1940; son Chester lives near Friendship 

A child, \Yho was burned in youth 

James L. 

John, of Shawnee 

Charles, of Columbus 

Jane 

Luzilla, who went to Hillsdale, Mich. in 1882. She 
is the V'iido11 of Prof. D. M. Fisk, and now lives 
in Topeka, Kans~s. 

Elln. 
Alice (Pierce) who d. in Great Falls, Mont. 
Emma (\\'heaten) 
Stella 
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ROBERT, soldier in the Civil ~ar, died later in· Columbus 

CATHERINE, uarried Washington Adcock, Perry County 

J A NE marriec. John Ccha.gen 

MARGARET ~arried Anterson Crooks 

ELIZABETH married Charles Rowles, of Bremen 

JACOB ASHBAUGH · 

Jacob wa~ promi~ent in the early history of the John Ashbaugh 
family; he is reported to hnve gone early from Ohio, and to 
have settled in Kentucky. A large family of Ashbaughs of 
Kentucky claim descent from a Jacob Ashbaugl1 of Robertson 
County, Kentucky, and say their ancestor cane orginally from 
Ohio. Jacob married Mary Minehart of Fairfield County on 
August 29, 1815. 

CATHERINE ASHBAUGH 

I 

Catherine was probably the r·irst daughter in the family, named 
for her mother. She is not listed as a member of that original 
party from Huntingdon, but 1c1as later witl1 the -family in Ohio and 
was married to Asa Johnson, son of Edwar·d Johnson, of Rush Creek. 

JOSEPH ASHBAUGH 

Joseph was with his father ancL Joseph !~iller on that first trip 
of exploration into Ohio in the spring of 1799, r1"1en the first 
clearing was mad~ and the c(bin ~as built. He was with the 
original party from Pennsylvania that fall. Joseph M~rried 
Elizabeth Musser, born in Marylanc in 1797, caughter of Theobald 
ltusser. In the NeV\r Bethet churchyard is the stone marked 
nElizabeth, wife of Joseph J. .. shb: ugh, 1797-1872." No stone is 
found for Joseph, saicJ. to be buried in Jerusalem churchyard. In 
the Jerusalem churchyard are the stones of Elizabeth's futl1er, 
Theobalti Musser, 1770-1846; &nu of his (probabl~) sons David 
Musser, 1809-1904 and Francis Musser, 1814-1879. 

Fairfield County record in the Library of Congress gives the 
children as: 

FREDERICK 

ANDREW 

DAVID 

SARAH. 

_DANIEL, 1822-1908; married Martha Black, 1832-1876. 
Buried at Old Bethel. Chiltren: 
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William, 1855,-1935 

Charles, b. 1857, lives nec:1r Bremen, ·where he L1arried 
12/12/1882 Etta Ro~aheaver· (born 12/7/1859 
of the famous evangelistic family. She was as 
descendant of John .Ashbaugh S: .• ) Tl1eir chila.-ren 
are Roy A., living with his parents, and Ch&rles 
C., of Pittsburg. 

Jane, 1862-192_. 

James Vt!. 1865-1924; lived near Bremen and buried il_ 
Grand View with his wife Isadora, 1877- .) 

Ida, born 1868, lives near Bremen with her husband, 
Pearley F. Larimer, educator and civic leader. 

Auntiss 

Maggie, 1872-1924 

HE?lRIETTA 

MARIA 

HENRY (Note: Charles, son of Daniel above, does not 
name a b1Dother Henry in the family.) 

HENRY .ASHBAUGH 

Of this son of John Ashbaugh SeniDr whe have only the infor­
mation that he "died young." 

HANNAH ASHB/tUGH 

The history of HD.nna is did) gr~at interest. Born in 1773, she 
vlas probE,.bly one of the old.er ~aughters of J or.tn Sr. In 1791 
she had married James Saxton of Frederickto~n, Maryland, son of 
George Saxton, native of England, colonist and Revolutionary 
Patriot. James made wrought nails by hand in Huntingaon and 
soon joinsd in the bank. The family home was Huntingdon, 
where Hannah tied in 1822. 

A son of James and Hannah was John Saxton, born 1792, servmd in 
the war of 1812. He starte6 a newspaper officein Huntingdon, 
then in 1814 \Vent to Canton, Ohio, ·where he founded the 
present prominent paper "The Repository". John rode back to 
Huntingdon in 1815 ana there married Margaret Laird, taking her 
to Canton. Their first child, James Ashbury Saxton, bec.ame the 
father of Ida Saxton, wife of PRESIDENT WILLIAM MC KINLEY. 
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JOHN ASHBAUGH, jr. 

John Jr., 1775-1846, and his Viife Catheri~e, 1775~1852, lie in 
Jerusalem Shurchyard with several other Ashbaughs. John Jr. 
and Catherine (Miller) both 24 years of &ge, were in that 
original party from Huntingdon and were the parents of David, 
the child who made history as the first ·white child in Ruch 
Creek vicinity. 

The family, raised on a farm near Jerusnlem Church, coBsisted 
of ten children: 

DAVID, born on the night of arrival of the p~rty from 
Huntingdon, January 1, 1emo. David married Katie 
Blasser and with her lived and died in _Rush Greek, 
near Beneva. 

ANDREW, born near Bremen, October 14, 1805; died at the 
home of his _son Samuel at Topeka., Kansas, Jun,~ 27, 18$; 
buried at Hillsdale, Mich. Married Elizabeth 
Davis~ daughter of Judge .Amos Davis. She was born 
near ·Bremen Nov. 15, 1821 and died ut Hillsdale, 
Michigan, Nov. 12, 1884. · -, 

In 1835 Elizabeth accompanied her father to Indiana, 
where he selected lu.Ild in Newberry Towr1ship; there_ 
she remained ,1hile he returned to Ohio for his family. 
With Amos Davis on his return to Indiana was .Andrew 
Ashbaugh, to whom Elizabeth wns married at the 
Davis home on May 12, 1839. 

Andrew was Justice of the Pe~ce 1842-1847. Moved to 
Pretty Prairie in 18~4 to give his chil(ren t>he 
benefit of the fine Ontnrio sch.001.- M:>vecl to Hillse. 
dale in 1866 to a hocie just west of the College, and 
from there to the farm "Lightning Rod House"\on· 
Banker I s road,, in 1872 • 

.Andrew and Elizabeth Davis Ashbaugh are buried in 
Oak Grove Cemetery, Rillsc'.ale, Michigr:.n. 

Children: 

Eunice E. Stafr Born 1843, ~ied 1880. Married 
Jolin s. Starr in Indiana. The fnrm home was three 
miles due south of Hillsdale, next south of the 
Prentice place. Eunice anc daughter Nettie died 
there anti are buried in the country cemetery two 
miles south. 

Children: 

Frank E. Starr, bran 1860 in Inuiana; died . 
1914 lll Peoria, Ill. Married Myra Worden, 
1881, at Hillsdale. Son Zina F. Starr, 
born l887 at Hillsdale, lived. at Peoria. 
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His first wife having 6.ied, he r:r-.:.rried in 1910 
Vera Glynn Nichol. Son \\~illi;~m Fro. nk Stc:-rr 
was born at Peopia in 1915 or 16. He was n 
student nt Bradley Institute, Wentworth Militrry 
Academy, &.nd grr.:duated from V-iest Point. P.e is 
now a Lieutenc.nt in nctive war service. 

Nettie Sto.rr, bran 1862, died o:fi diphtheria 1878. 

Edward Stnrr grew up on farm south of Hillsdale~ 
later lived vvith Andrew Ashb~;ugh. No recent 
data. Unmarried v1hen le.st known. 

John Davii Ashbaugh, born Jen. 2, 1845, Newbury Twp.;· 
Indiana. Di(~d .April 4, 1918, Clarcmo!1tj Cclif. 
He narried .Ar1na Elvira Cutler who wr. s born 
August 8, 1847 in J,iva, NE:w York--died April 25, 
1915, Glendc::.le Cnlif. Their frimily home w~s Lt 
Hillsdale, Michigr:.n, where they are buriE:d. They 
were interested in church anc college activities. 

Children: 

Levris Eugene 1\shb-:;ugh ---rluthor of this Ashbaugh 
history----born June 14, 1872, c.t Hillsda.le. 
GrLductcd. with Mc:.theml-.tics prizedat Hillsdole _ 
CCollege in 1895. Associ~te Professor of Civil 
Engj_neering at Iovvn Str;.tc CollE:ge, .Arnes~, 1902-07. 
Engineer for J. G. nbitc Engineering Co. for 
many yeD.rs. Engineer on Government projects in 
Texc~s, \;c::.shington, and Colorad.o. 1v1arried Ma.y 
~lillir::ms in Minnesota, 1899. 

Lo~:ell \Villinms F.1shb;·ugh., born Oct. 1, 1902, 
.Ar:1€s, Iov,:a. Served v.:ith U. S. Army until 
honoro.bly C:ischr:.rged for ~ge. .At :{>resent 
with Elastic Stop Nut Corporntion, ·Ncw~rk,NJ. 

Carl Lewis Ashbaugh, born Sept. 20, 1905, 
Ames, Iowa. Nov: a superintendent in the 
U. S. .cir senal r:.t ~.!aynard, Mass. ~\larri:ed 
Mnry Mnttidda Pi€r June 14, 1933. No Children. 

~lbert Cutler Ashbaugh, born June 27, 1908, 
Colorado. Hornorably discharged from 
U. S. Army because of l1eal th und now in 
business.in Reno, Nevada. Married 1/7/1943 
Isabel M. Berginski. Son, Richard Orrin 
Ashbc.1ugh, bron Oct. 14, 1944 at F .. eno, Nev. 

Lewis Eugene Ashb~ugh, Jr., born Upper Mont­
Clair New Jersey on April 18, 1913. After 
graduation from Coloraco State University 
in 1939, he served as Engineer with bureau 
of ltoa.ds D.ncl Kaiser Shipbuilding Company. 
He is now in the U. s. Na·vy: He was married 
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John ~-~win lilli~forL, bo1n 190b, (iet. 19J9 

Cr 1·01 Er...rriE t t illi r-.i. 01 c , born .i. }r il :...; , 1899, 
,._ + 1 1· \"'\ 1"'! c-. h · · · I"\ ~) ·i nn Gr · · t 1 ~ · ,._ t) 1· µ o~on!:. ~- v v 4.&.;..'C. u~. · ·..J 1 .i-,1.... • ·c..- ~- .1c · v 1.:..- • _ 1-.:. --. 

Coll e-g e, .B. i • , 1920, ~- i th J:"lhi Jett :r(c.:._f;1)c1 

honor. ::.~:.-r1ic<. Lr. obeit F. ·:-~olts, 11 E:b. 8, 
l 92~, r:.t GtEnc.,·_'. lE.. Home ·· t Gler1c ,_-le. 
D~- u :_).1tE•r, _j._ r·-:Jr.-rr. J E-t_n, born J ~- n. 25, 1925, 
G.t Glenc ~--le. l.·<..1J~·l1t£r, Ct1ol 1.nn, bor·n 
i~ pr· i 1 6 , 1 ~ ~-9 , ;:: t c~ l enc t .1 e • 

. ...: ·- ;_ 
lil.1. I.I .i i. L ') 

:Jct. ~6" 1909, 
oi Poriont 

1 , r7r. 7,· u /- (;;. 
. . 
l:lCC 

2.in~ FJ-1ot€S .t~hbc11;--:h, born Nov •. i.3, 1848, in N€,·bury 
T\. p. ' Inc.:.i~.11, ·.• 1::. CC~ .t~r (_)'V". 2i: .. ' 1 'i; .. ~7,. C t 0~~~11;.·1, 
fiebrc.Shc:... Uri ~-E!.~t. 17 1 lcjc:_.5, he :.~L·rriec i(ittie 
rCunp r:. t nillsc.:.r lE., :.~icl1igr:n. E-11E v!as b:)In 
~: .... , r cl1 3 1~ 6? ~ ! o·--- lJ. ,--1· v1 ·· , . ; t 1... 'l-, e'. ~on QY 'El'' 1· n ~ic.. , o .)• .1 .. • ".J J.c ...... 11 J..L i. .... .. ---~ _ 

0 r1ci1 c:,_ • 

Chilu.ren: 
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!':Turr":'"'tT ·· .. ,n~~·1·c"l1r: l'...c:l-,b' 1 U!~--h ))-'·on Ju1~, 2 1r35, 
!,::,l Cl ,L ... ~ .~ ... ,._, I "" V .t:... IJ~.. f'· b , ' J.. ... J , u :, 

m, .. r1~i e{;_ I;:I~.· r-i e Loui sn Goebel ~ .. ~r. y ;~6, 1911:. in 
~::t s}1in:ton. J-lotae is Po:ntis.c, ~,iich., ·. ~nere 
l1e is cl. bc: i1J:{er. 

, .. 
.LU 1 

horn July 1, 1919 

18, 19~ 

SEYh!OUB. narriec Ct t~1erine .Lecltror1e &nc 11ovec to r;ff inghtm 
Co~~ty, lllinois. 

ELI~.ABETH ( 1s .::'olly1i) 18..Ll-1878. Lie: rie0. I bsolo~i 
~lcCormicE- (1809-12'89) of Perry County in 1832. 
~uriE;( l~ t n e-r:.· Beti1el. Their chilL--ren ~;~ere: \ 

!~f.iiLGArLI T, 1812-1882, mhI·riec Geo1· 6e :~cCa.n0lish (1809-76) • 
I.fter lI ~·e"w"I yet.rs on the farm tr1e::y n1ove( into jrE:rren 
l.her·e he \"'o.s .-_. :rerch;:~.nt. :-.'_[.~ rg,--ret ciec.. in Br-e1!len 
in 1882 r;hile her br-other 1 nc.re1·r of l.~ichir::::-n ,-.r~.s 

. . . "" - . . .. 11 . vi s1 tine .L~er. lieor ge .:.-.nc ~:il~.I' g[:.ret no-v e 1n 
Jerusr~lew Churcb.v~:.rC.. 1r1eir granc.- r-on ir. l rnest 

~ . 

7::cCr:·nclish ~- ho no~~:· li 1",1e~; northet~st of Br€t1en·. 

r':rec~.ericl{ anc: t~?o young ca u·_l~ters lie in Jerus~len Churcl1y~rc 
close to brot11e::r John Jr. ::: nc C:.:.:.therinP. i•rer eric.t-:. Vt<.: s only 
iifteen yea.rs olc- 1·hen he cDr1e to OLlo 'l~·ith tl1f; f[i.mily. The 
r;rcivescones .... re i or i: recerick n1 ?t:4-154? 11 Lnc. i or the 11cint1_,_·nter 
of frec.ericr~ vn,6 :::.:•i:ry I,li2n.hetr1 /.sr1b u:~·h, 11 l:Ebeccc..- 11 lblJ-lo;3" 
and. filaY,'!.c.11~:, 111618-1835". te viou_l<l like ta. fine tbe stone ~ ·---, 
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The ;::tLte r·ec•.)!·c :::r101. s tl1r t f recerick •.,n( ' 1i-.,ol.1y ~>~osEr'· or 
1111i..sser '.·.E.re r1c<rriec .. 011 ~ecer.:dJv1- 3, Li311, in r-ririie:c: County. 

11 t'olly" \f:.~ s tl-'1e c a1.1.[l1 t er oi Tl1ec :>i le. i·1us ~- c:r oi Fu sl1 Ci CE'·:·~; 
sister to ·r1izf;be~h v~b.o 11E.( 12L-<- iriee:. Ja~,:-:lJh. ·JJ:is 1~rreceric:(i, 

y;_"i .. S one oi ti:1c lE-.st in the frL1ily of John I.sh~r..u_~l-1 f- r. 

Pb'IS1 lS£mJ.- UGH 

iJ. t c:·y r-.-.r:, (..: on .I.:~ c. or-i"' r·i n .- 1 tT·1.· n 1 r •)l'"l Uc·nn c···,11',',· n-~ ,. L' c.. ._ . , u...., ~ l., ii~ ,. _-~ _ .c:.. ,. .l __ • t,. S:: ~-.:. .:. ...., J V -.. _ C..·. • 

1 . t. 1 . '• . i.... t- o+··, c,r t:r. · Il ... ·--1·- -~- 'l· E . l t e 1n1 or· .. :lc::. ti ·)n f ;.;OU'-' t.!.er, v~~.c .L.!.C:..:- l·i c:. t., ~ 1 ; , 

in to tl1e r•.af i. EI1ily, c-nc. tb., t f.he diec~ your16 • 

Tl1is 1;va.s ano trier c_,a.u;.hter- ,)1· J ot1n 
t.e h&ve no ir1i'orma.tion r.:bout l"1er. 

re l1D.v€ 

l ~.o ::,~ .--··1· c,c· ~ ....... .J.l '-'. 

3:~ary v;as one oi t11e younger o.Lugl-1tcr·s o.t John f 1. .::,orn on 
Jf-<llll&r·y 20, 1738, she livec. to letve r.n ir1te].-e~ti11~ history. 
fr1e uc1rr-ieL t:~ 1nuel I"c.=Y. 

/ 

Her tv.-o t.a.v.r:hters ·.-:_~ere :··:~. rrieC:. to tv o Lr· Ti.·,:01· bro iJ:E-r r. r.nc 
they have left~- ~~nt-erful story oi i~~ily ~nc. s0citl cevelop­
rnent in .F&irf·; elc.: County, 0l1io L. n( L&Grange County·, Inc,it nc:. 
Dr1ughter F,ebECCB. i.uDrriE:c":. trig11"t .L£:I·i.:;er c:.-r1c- c-:· tlg11ter Ilc::~1 gc.. ret 
rnarriea. IsD.ac ~ari1ner-, both of thorn beco.I-lE~ pror\inen.t in the 
business ante. facial life of t:1eir corr1I.·:ur1ity c:nt StLtE.. ,, 

F~ebecca hr1c tri·~_::1t lie togetheI in Ulcl Jetl1£l Cl1t1rc:.:y£.r·c_;_ 
tebecc(.,= cieu July· 14, lb76, ,·.ir~eci nee.. rly 66, bor-n i.n lc:.,10. 
ii:.rigl1t 6ieit on Febrt1c.r-y 10, li81, Lgr::c 70, born in 1811. TrJ.e 
b1lr ; -- 1 1 ··;l"·ce(":' o+· ·:,; .. ...,. ...... r --,e-t- :: nr' .J.-r,., .. -i•··c i•··er·c- nu-1~ n,~;·e•L' J"' l_1:4Il'U' • - (..,.. ..,· C~. •. ;;.) -'- ~ :.C. J.. O C · J. , V - ,. .,,. ..:: C . U . - ~ ~ - ..J v ,.. J 

Lar·i111ers v~er·e noteC:. in the olc,. £1:)Veva.r-c. 
,.,J ... 

One of tl1e ea1liest of the Lt:.r·::_.:::ers was i·. enc-1-~er ·-;:hoe v;ifE 
v.: a s Di 2 nrz. , sister to .i~!l o E'. :L ~ vi f-~ - - th E: f ; • t1-' er o l' Y 1 i z ~ be th 
:·,'"l~T'i· s J· c·n· b:,ugh gr· nc·,,--1o~·i-1p~· to ~-~1E.: 1 · r-,·; t'·r;-~· ,..... .. ;:· tl~i ~ +·-. ·,··i ly .,_,Q. V '1..., . ' 1. vL ...,..1 w ,..,.,_ •• !· - ,,..L ...)~ ,_._...., .1. t. 1.l_ 

rec ·Jrc'j 1·r,"°IC> L·- .... l.,; ... ,e,--.a r· .... ,i· C' r·y1,· ;. ,,...·,.,·b··u 1,.,1 .!. <-.,-.;, i-· e<..: 11•··•-r- -i-l~Tns· 
· . • .1.J.o;:.. c:~ . Jo.>-~ _ , ,;..·,.: 'v -.J, o. '-'· .c-:. . .:,_,. , · .:~1. .L c . .:. ,;,_.l. .... J. c.'.! '/ : v ;.u. 

been very closel~! connectcc. from the~ ~Jsfinr1ir1;;- o: Ol1io history. 
Prominent anc very t1elpf11l in tl1e Jre~·:~en c-.)~~~- ·vni t·v t:)(•.l< y <· re t . . ~ 

ti1e cescen¢lr:_nt:: of all oi these tL -ilif:·s: ( s Prt:r-lcy· l:l 
Larin1er, ec.ucator, i'c,Y-•:er· [·nc civi.c lcr:.deE, anc l1i;.:, equcJ.lly 
helpful \\-ii e, Ic.8--ClHU-ghter iJf D niel 1-.si1.'b,· n~~l1 ~~.nc ~~r[ nrj_-

, caut-1~ter of Josepl1 oi the 0ri 1;ir1t 1 i. sl1bi:;.u;;h-~·•;iller pc:·.oc-ty from 
Pennsj7 l vanic.. utl1ers c. .. r·e pro1Jinen L, in nc\rthern !iln.6 irna. ~:_n,~­
have lei t their recoru c:rt Hillsc.D.lc, f:·lichic(j..n. 
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THE CHERRYS 

by Lewis E. Ashbaugh 
\ 

AUNT REBECCA AND LT. SAMUEL AUSTIN_ CHERRY, U ._ S. A. 

Early Fairfield County had two prominent Cherry Families, one 
in ¥la lnu t To,,.~nshi p and one in Greenfiedd To~1nshi p. There ,,as a father 
Thomas in both families--and each h.ad a son Ralph. The families V'1ere 
relatives. 1/t/e have not been able to distinguish from which family 
came Thompson Cherry, father of "Sam", our hero of the Army. Recent 
inquiry has found no Cherry Family of this time. 

Rebecca Davia, dau~hter of Judge Amos ])a.vis and Susannah Leib 
Davis Vl1as born in Fairfield County, OhioJJ on Sept. l '7, 1823. In 1836, 
then only 13 years old, she moved with her pare~ts to Newbury Twp., 
LaGrange County, Indtana. In 1845 she returned to Lancaster, Ohio, 
~nd went to school one year. The next autumn, on Sept. 16, 1846, she 
ngrried Thompson Cherry (born Sept. 18, 1818) and. they ~1ent to Indiana 
to a· farm .iust south of LaGra.nge. In 1866 they bought a farm in Jasper 
JOunty (in Sec. 9-27-6)where Thompson died on November 5, 1857 1 and 
~11-'ere he is probably buried. The fath.er went to his daughter and took 
1er home, ·where she lived for three years. She then bought a house in 
LaGrange; this was her home until she passed a\\1ay on Aprtl 2, 1904. 

In Forest Grove Cemetery is the stone for 11 Anc11 J., son of Thomp-
30n and Rebecca Cherry·, died· July 19, 1855, a@:ed 1 yr. 8 mo. 10 day-11 --­
~lose to Sarah Da. vis and Nancy Smith, sisters of Rebecca·. Other child-
~en are 11 s ted on 1h e f o llo~ring page • · 

Aunt Rebecca "''as l~ter married on Feb. 6, 1862, to Mr. Perry M; 
3rowning. There were no children. Mr. Bro~bing died July 8, 1872. 

The children of Thompson and Bebecca Cherry were all born .in 
·JaGrange County, perhe.ps on the farm l'Thich they occupied ~outh of La 
}range. The children ~1ere :--

l. Frank born Sept. 7, 1847, at M16dlebury (This is ju~t west of 
the Amos Davis honie in NeVl'bury ~ 1p.). died Aug. 10, 1917. 
Buried at Misha.~1aka. His wife was Lucinda Jare Green, 
(1862-1928) also buried at Mishavi1ake.. Th.eir children:-

Eva Cherry (Named after Ew t~ite, fiancee of Lieut. 
Cherry and dauf:hter of Congressman llhi te, of Ind.) 
She married Lawrence Picking, of Misha~aka. One 
daughter is Eva Culp, of that city. 

Lee W. Cherry. 37 years at Ho~e Military Academy, 
Ho~1e, Indiare • . 

!. Samuel Austin Cherry, Lieut., u. s. A. Born in La.Grange, Ind., 
, 1850, vvhere he gre~1 up. In 1867 he Vva.s 

-pr_e_s_i_d_e_n_t of the Addison Depa ting Society. After grad-
uating from High School in ___ ,...., he attended Hills-
dale College. He attended West POlnt Military Academy, 
from which he graduated in 18'75. 
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3. Sarah 

4. Susan 

2 

Lieutenant Cherry ~1as first assigned to the Infantry, 
but in 1876 he~r,pas transferred to the CavP-lry,(50th), 
serving in the black His.ls during the Sioux Ce.mpaign. 
On May 11, 1881, about twenty-five miles north of Fort 
N_iobrara, he \Vas· killed vi1hile on duty by a member of his 
OV'1n detachment, ~1hile pursuing e_ party of outla'1s v.1ho 
had stolent Government horses. Tre report by his Colonel 
Col. Wesley Merrit, dated ~ay 17, 1881, at Ft. Lar~mie, 
\'V. T., says: "He ~'~s particuiarly distinguished for 
vool courage Etnd ability in the f~.ce of an enemy. His 
c~reer has been most honorable and marked by a cheerful 
vigorous and soldierly discharge of duty. Hms character 
v1asmost feee from defects. He mede W9.rm friends, V1re,s 
happy in disposition;~------loyal and devoted as a 
friend.n At the time fo his death, he was betrothed to 
Eva, daughter of Hon. Harry White, Congressman from 
Indiana. His qua.11 ty of character ,,as similar to that 
which has been noted in many of the Davis family. It 1s 
interesting to not that another of this f~mily graduated 
from 1n1est Point Academy in June, 1941. Lieut. Willie.m 
F. Starr, u. s. A., of Peoria, Ill., grandson of Frank 
Starr who w~.s the grandson of Elizabeth ~vis 4shbaugh, 
daughter or Amos Davis.~ Fr?nk Starr was born in LaGrang< 
County and later lived in Hillsdale. Lt. Starr secured 
from records e.t V'Iest· Point much of · the d8.ta here given. 

born Nov. , 1852, died March 3, 1892. Married James 
Boyd. Children: Bert, Cerl, Frank and Grace. 

born Feb. 11, 1856, died Feb. 16, 1930, at !.,aGrange. 
Married Fr~nk Beach (1850-1904) of LaGrange. Children:­
Sydney A. Beach, Photographer at Ft. V'Jayne, Ind., and 
Lula Beach c~.mpbell, of Gbicago, Ill. 

Aunt Rebec~ is remembered as a very ~relcome visitor in our home; 
3he was very charming in her kindliness to all of us; she waa very help· 
ful to us and was al~rays industrious. At \l\'hatever eerly hour one might 
-~rise, he would find her at her knitting. Of her it ,,1as noted by her. 
oastor that she VJas "one of the best pioneer motbers and a most faith­
~ul Christian .. " 

Published for 

~EV'!IS E • ASHBAUGH 

1944 
·r1~shlngton, D. C. 
Louis Duerrnyer 



THE DAVIS FAMILY 

by Lewis E. Ashbaugh 

INTRODUCTION: AMONG THE RELATIVES 

The DAVIS FAMILY is much intermarried with the LEIBS, 
the LARIMERS, and the ASHBAUGHS. Perhaps the most impor­
tant member of the Davis Family was Judge Amos Davis 
(1797-l~S.~) of Virginia, Ohio and Indiana. His sister 
Diane (1~00-1890) was tne wife of Ebenezer Larimer. 

A grandson of Ebenezer is Parley Larimer, near Bremen, 
the husband of Ida Ashbaugh, grand-daughter of Joseph of 
the original John Ashbaugh party _from Pennsy.lvania in 1799. 
Ida's brother Charles was for sixty years married to 

1. 

Etta Rodafe~, recently deceased (August, 1942) of the. 
Larimer family; her mother was Matilda, daughter of Isaac, 
one of two Larimer brothers who married the t~ro daughters of 
Mary Ray, daughter of John Ashbaugh, sr. of the 1799 party­
into Ohio. 

Amos Davis married Susannah Leib of Rush Creek, near 
Bremen; later they settled in LaGrange County, Indiana. 
Their daughter, Elizabeth ( 1821-1884) married Andrew. · 
Ashbaugh; they were the grandparents of this writer. 
Brother to my grandmother was Hezekiah (1825-1891), success­
ful farmer, long a County Commissioner, the biggest tax-
payer of LaGrange County. · 

These are~- few of the many family connections of the 
Davis, Leib,-Larimer and Ashbaugh families. Study of all 
of these families reveals strong, industrious peoples in 
good homes with children following out the ideals of their 
parents, all earnest and helpful Christians. 

~~BLY D~VIS HIS~ORY 

JAMES MOORE DAVIS (1736-1826) 

The history of our Davis family centers in the life 
and activity of Amos Davis of Fairfield County, Ohio, and 
LaGrange County, Indiana. History begins in Virginia with 
his father, James Moore Davis, whose name shows in three 
members of the family, one of whom is.now living in 
northern Michigan~ 



The name of Davis represents one of the large 
families in the United States and an evep larger family 
in England and Wales. The first Davis of our immediate 
family is reported to be of Welsh and German descent and 
to have come into Virginia in 1681. 

James_Moore Davis was born in Loudoun County, Virginia 
on January 1, 1736. The first record which we find 1s 
th~t of his lease of 50 acres of land from Thomas Owsley 
in the Parish of Cameron of County of Loudown. This 
property lay on the south bank of the Potomac between 
Washington and Harper's Ferry, located·about two miles 
east of oatland, which is about seven miles southwest 
from Leesburg, the county seat. The land lay on the south 
side of Goose Creek along owsley's (Hawser's) Branch which 
flows into Little River and to Goose Creek which empties 
into the Potomac. The lease was recorded April 9, 1771, 
and was "for and during the natural lives of said James 
Davis and Ann, his wife, and Francis, his natural son." 
(This was just before the time of the Revolutionary War.) 

It is said that J~mes was married four times and that 
Francis was the son of the third wife, Ann; also that 
James was a farmer and miller; that he did not like the 
practice of "breeding slaves11 in Virginia and this led to 
removal to Ohio in 1809 at the age of 73. Evidently Ann 
died soon after the lease of 1771 which had been made in 
her favor and for son Francis, of whom we have no later 
record. 

2. 

There were evidently some earlier children a.s shown 
by the will of James, written 1n 1818 with a codicil in 
1825 {James died in 1826; son Amos had been born in 1797). 
This will and codicil mention an elder son Thomas, daughter 
Eleesebeth (Elizabeth) who had married a Larimer, a son. 
Henry Moore who is known to us as a cooper who went to the 
Sandwich {Hawaii) Islands; also children·of Anna, the 
fourth wife, who were Amos and Dianna who married Ebeneier 
Larimer. We also know of another half-brother·through the 
record in Hocking County, Ohio, which refers to Levi Davis, 
son of John W. and Elizabeth (Hasser) Davis, born near 
Leesburg in Loudoun County, Virginia, July 1, 1805; he was 
a civil engineer and surveyor of Hocking County. Also, 
son Thomas in James' will of 1818-1825 is another half­
brother, whose son was perhaps David Y. Davis of 
Fairfield County. 

Son Amos "V'ra.s born on September 17, 1797, of wife 
Anne of Pennsylvania, of Irish descent, when father James 
was 61 years old. Daughter Dianna was born on April 6, 1800. 



James and Anna, with Amos and Die.nne. and perh,rps with 
·older children, left the Potomac district of Virginia in 
1809 and.settled in the south part of Fairfield County, 
Ohio, (now the north part of Hocking County) near Geneva 
on Rush Creek to the south of Bremen which was not yet 
established. A.mos was then twelve years old. James lived 
for several years after his arrival in Ohio, until ninety 
years of age. Anna lived another nine yea.rs after James 
passed away. 

In beautiful Grandview Cemetary on the grassy slopes 
and among the trees above Rush Creek to the nor~h of Bremen, 
between the old homes of the Ashbaughs and the Leiba, there 
a.re the gravestones which read "sacred in memory of 
James M. Davis, born Jan. 1~ 1736 A.D., deceased 
March l, 1826.A.D., aged 90 years a.nd 2 months", and' by 
his _side "In UJ.emory of Anna Davis, consort of James M. Davis, 

-who departed this life March 31, 1835 A.D., in the 75th 
year or her age". {Born in 1760.) 

We cannot record the early life ·of James Moore Davis 
of Virginia,· but we ca.n rea.d the type -of the man and of his 
wife, Anna, in that they went through those Revolutionary 
War le.ys~ then left the disagreeable conditions of slavery, 
gave up their old home and moved into the free state of 
Ohio. They were evidently good, industr1.ous, Christian 
people as shown by Son Amos who became a strong bus~ness 
man and a church leader in Fairfield County, where he lived 
until 1836; then continued his good work in home, church 
and community in LaGrange County, Indi~na, until his death 
in 1867. 

DIANA DAVIS LARIMER (1800-1890) 

Diana, daughter of James Moore and Anna Davis, youn-ger 
sister of Amos, was born in Loudoun County, Virginia 
in 1800; went to Fairfield County, Ohio with·her parents in 
1809. Later, she married Ebenezer Larimer of Ireland of the 
same family whose two brothers married ~wo daughters of Mary, 
daughter of John Ashbaugh who led the initial party from 
Huntingdon, Pennsylvania, to Ohio in 1799. With several 
La.rimers buried in Bethel Churchyard, there lies "Diana 
Larimer, born April 6, 1800, died February 11, 1890." 
Ebenezer died· in Fairfield County. 

Today we have Pearly Larimer, born _______ ..,.__son of 
married to Ida Ashbaugh, born in 1868, 

_gr_a_n_a~--a-a_u_g_n_t_e_r_o_r-Joseph of the 1799 party from Huntingdon, 
Pennsylvania-, enjoying a long life together in their 
pleasant country home to the southeast of Bremen. -· Thus do 
we find the Larlmers; Ashbaughs, Davises and Leibs all bound 
together for almost one hundred fifty years. 



AMOS DAVIS {1797-186?) 

The early history of "Pioneers of Fairfield County" 
by Wiseman in 1901 gives a chapter to the Leib family and 
tells of their industrious and ~ctive Christian life. 
Amos Davis married Susahnah of this fine Leib family. 
The early history tells tha.t 11 he was a good Presbyterian 
and highly esteemed". For the new Bethel church, built 
in 1828, he furnished the lumber and was a liberal 
contributor. In less than thirty years until 1837 in 
Fairfield County he established a wonderful record as a 
leader in church and business. 

Amos Da. vi-s and Susannah Leib 

4. 

Son of James Moore and Anna Davis 
of 

Daughter of Joseph Leib and 
Eliza.beth Se1.tz 

Le.udoun Co. Va. of York Co • , Pa. 

Born Sept. 17, 1797 .. Born Nov. B, 1?96 

Md. Fairfield Co. 1817 

Died Oct. 5, 1867 

Greenfield Mill~, 

LaGrange Co.· Ind. 
Buried at Orland, Ind. 

Died Dec. 5, 1883 

Middleburg, 

Elkhart Co ... Ind. 
Buried at Orland, Ind. 

It 1s now more than a hundred vears since Amos Davis ... 
and Susannah went from Ohio to Indiana. Though not re-
membered by the younger generations in Fairfield County,. 
the old county histories give some interesting records. 

Coming from Virginia to Ohio .at the age of twelve with 
his parents and sister, the boyhood years of Amos Davis\were 
spent along Rush Creek below Bremen- before Bremen "1'ras e·s­
tabli shed in ·1835. It was in 1830 that he built his brick 
house near his mill (now the Hite 1 s Mill) on Rush Creek 
to the south of Geneva. 

The early history of Fairfield County shows that 
shows that ~.mos Davis became .one of the founders and a. first 
Elder of the Bethel Church (Presbyterian} in 1828, located 
four miles southeast of Bremen. Associated with Amos Davis 
as Elders were John Larimer and Jacob Moyer ~ho was a business 
partner of John A~hbaugh, an Elder in the new Bremen 
Church in 1844. · 



s. 
The first mill on this part of Rush Creek was built by 

Amos Davis _in 1831, now Jmown as 11 H1te's Mill 11 , l'Thich 11 gave 
to the early settlers a means of converting th~ir wheat and 
corn into flour and meal without going to a more distant 
town for this purpose." An earlier mill on Little Rush 
Creek above Bremen had been built by Joseph Leib. 

Amos Davis was successful in his farming and milling 
as evidenced by his liberal contributions in the buildi~g 
of the Bethel Church and in the support of all good features 
of church and community. 

When Amos and Susannah went to Indiana in 1836, nine 
children went with them; two more were born in Newbury Twp., 
Indiana. Like as Andrew Ashbaugh oten cared for nephews 
and grandsons on his farm in later years, so did Amos Davis 
show kindness to others going from Ohio to Indiana; the 
records indicate that Andrew Ashbaugh and Samuel Doty went 
with him and took up land; in later years both married 
Davis daughters. 

My grandmother (Elizabeth Davis Ashbaugh, 1821-1884) 
has fold to Myra Starr, wife of her grandson, Frank Starr, 
many interesting experiences of her early days in-Ohio, 
then in Indiana,_ later in Michigan. Would- that we could 
now listen to the stories of such rich experience. 

Preparatory to the removal of the family from eastern 
Ohio to northern Indiana in 1836, Amos Davis took daughter 
Eiizabe.th (14 years old) with him in the fall of 1835 to 
t' seek· out the land" in western LaGrange County, - as 
John Ashbaugh in 1799 had taken Son Joseph to select a site 
in Fairfield County, Ohio. Elizabeth made the· trip across 
country and through the forests with her father, probably 
together on horseback; she remained in Indiana that winter 
with neighbors while her father m~de the trip back to Ohio 
to bring out the family the following year. Amos made his 
selection and the record shows that he entered new govern­
ment land on November 10, 1835 for the SE 1/4 Sec. 19, 
Twp. 37, R 8W in Newbury Township, 12 miles west of 
LaGrange. In July 1836 and soon thereafter, additional 
tracts were entered in 1836-7 by Amos Davis~ Andrew Ashbaugh, 
Samuel Dotey and Smith Larimer; also in 1848 by James 
Larimer. The Davis home was soon located two miles east 
in Section 21 and the Post Office of Pashan was kept in 
the home from 1844 until they moved to Greenfield Mills 
in 1854. Andrew Ashbaugh and Elizabeth were married in 
the Davis family home on May 12, 1839.-

At the new Ashbaugh home, four children were born: 
Eunace, John, Zina and Samuel. 



A similar account could also be made of other sons 
~nd daughters of Amos and Susannah in many homes in 
Newbury Township of LaGrange County. 

Like as Amos Davis had been active in Ohio in farming 
and milling and especially in church and other community 
activities, so during his thirty years in Indiana, he w~s 
ever active. He directed the surveys and construction 
of new highways - in those days they had to put up with · 
very poor roads. He was active in hauling supplies from 
Michigan City on the Lake to Goshen and LaGrange. He was 
prominent in the organization of his township and in the 
elections. From.1837 to 1842, he ·was Justice of the Peace. 
From 1844 to 1854, he was Postmaster at his home (Pashan) 
in Newbury T\'Vp. In 1855, he moved.to Greenfield Mills, 
toward Orland. In 1844 he wes elected Associate Judge. 
In 1855 he organized and was the first president of the 
Agricultural Society of L?-Grange County. He V\ras the most 
prominent man in the county in politics - a Republican, 
in church - a Presbyterian, and in many civic features 
of the community. He was County Judge of Probate over 
many years; ·was twice a member of the Indiana Legislature 
( 1859-1863) • 

While Amos Davis was making a trip to the railroad 
at Burr Oa.k with his grandson, John Oscar, each driving 
a load of wheat, he was thrown from his V\'agon and died 
soon after on October 5, 1867 at his home at Greenfield 
Mills. He was buried in Orland, the last resting places 
of many of the Davis and Larimer families. 

6. 

Amos Davis was recognized as a leader among his pioneer 
neighbors because of his superior education and upright 
ebaracter; he was ofte~ put into places of aut~ority; was 
Judge of Probate for his county over many years. He was 
one of the leaders of the Presbyterian Church in his vicinity;­
V1ras a prominent Abolitionist of the day when that position 
stood out prominently; was. alVtrays a strong supporter of\. 
temperance; he possessed all the qualities of a true 
Christian in the home, church and business~ 

Note: Much of the information rep;a.rding 
the Davis-Leib-Cherry-Larimer-Ashbaugh 
families in Indiana has been very 
kindly sought out and furnished by 
Mr. Glen Davis of Elkhart, a grandson 
of James Moore Davis of Indiana 
and a son of John Oscar Davis of 
Elkhart. 



The family of Amos and Susannah Leib Davis, as co.m# 
piled by tucy Hoffme:rl towe, grand-daugEter, and John Davis 
Ashbaugh, ~~on (and my father): The first nine born 
1~ Fairf~~ld County, Ohio; two born in Newbury Township, 
La~ange Co~Tlty, Indi~.na._ In parenthests .are added names 

· of their children, as given by the help of Glen Davis 
of Elkhart. 

1. Mahala Davis; born March 24, 1818; married Samael 
- Doty; aied July 21, 1893, at Mexico, Missouri. 

(A son was Thomas Doty; his daughter is Gladys 
of the St. Lo~is schools.) 

2. Nancy Davis; born Jan..l, 1820; married Chine 
Bailey Smith; died Nov. 18, 1913, near Middlebury 
at almost 94 years of age •. Many of this family 
are buried at Forest Grove. (Antionette, Francis 
Josephine, Emmigene, Warren, Elizabeth, Alice, 
Amos D., Victor.) 

3. Elizabeth Davis; born Nov. 15, 1821; married Andrew 
Ashbaugh in Newbury Twp. May 12, 1839; about 1854 
moved to Pretty Prairie, Lima Twp., north of 
LaGrange; in 1860 to Hillsdale, Mich.; died Nov. 12, 
1884 at Hillsdale where she is.buried. (Eunice, 
John Davis, Zina Rhodes, Samuel Smith.) 

4, Rebecca Davis; born Sept.-. 1!7, 1823; Sept. 16, 1846 
she married Perry H. BroVtrning; sh.e died April 2, 
1904, a_t LaGrange where she is buried with her son, 
Lieut. Samuel Austin Cherry, U.S.A., See the Cherry 
record. (Frank, Samuel, Sarah, Susannah,) 

5. Hezekiah Davis; born October 9, 1825; married Sarah 
Reynolds of St. Joseph, Mich. on April 10, 1851; . 
County Com. 1853-60 and 1867~79; one of the most 
prosperous and important farmers and businessmen 
of the County; died Sept. 26, 1891, at Shipshewana 
where he is buried. (Emma, Eugene, Samuel, 
Warren, Niles, LeMore, Herbett.) 

6. Sarah Davis; born Dec. _4, 1827; not married; died 
Sept. 17, 1851 near Middlebury; buried at Forest 
Grove. 

7. James Moore Davis; born March 16, 1830; died 
Nov. 6, 1867; Euried at Orland. Grandson of 
James Moore Davis of Virginia.. (John Oscar, 
Josephine, Augusta, Fremont Dayton, Ephriam, 
Rosella, Evalina, James Moore.) 



8. Joseph Leib Davis; born June 19, 1832; died 
Jan. 5, 1915 at Grand Rapids; buried at V'Jhi te 
Pigeon, Mich., his o_ld home. (Minni_e, Luella, 
Frank, Jennie, Earl.) 

9. Asenith Davis; born Sept. 9, 1834; married 
William Hoffman; died Jan. 17, 1917; buried 
at Goshen. (Achsia, Edith, Anna, May, Lucy, 
Augusta, Thirza.) 

All of the above children of Amos and 
Susannah Davis ~rere born in Fairfield County, 
Ohio. The next two were born near Middlebury, 
in Newbury Township, LaGrange County, Indiana. 

10. Mary Davis; born Aug. 30, 1837; became blind; 
died Aug. 24, 1893~ near VJhite Pigeon; buried 
with her parents at Orland. 

11. Margaretta Bartlett Davis; Dec. 4, 1839; marr~ed 
John Henry Berry; died at Star City, Mich. 
Aug. 23, 1915; buried at VJhite Pigeon, the old _ 
home. ( C-1~.rence, lvla.y, Amos.) 

Published at 
WASHINGTON, D. C. 
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Tl!E LEIB FA:MILY 

Penns:rlv~nia - Ohio - Indian~-•. 

by 
Le,,1is E. Ashb2.ugh 

Joseph Leib, 1767-18~9, and Elizabeth Seitz Leih, 1769-1841, 
his ,11:rif e, are buried togeeher at Grt:i nd Viei"T, the old home s 1 te. 
Family came from York County, Pennsylvmiia to F2irfield County, 
Ohio, in early 1800 1 s. Se_ttled on Little Rush Crreek, two miles 
north of present Bremen • 

.AmericEtn history has recorded some ~"onderful families V\Thich 
have been an inspiration to us; this Leib family 1s one. 

Note: When a small boy, I saw our great-gr~ndmother ~hen­
she visited her ~.ughter Elizabeth, my grandmother. This 
recent study of our f~mily he.s incre!:tsed my appreciation. 

A review of "Fairfield CoQ"'l ty Pioneers" --published 1n 1901-­
has told us that the Leibs were:--

Germans - soolte in C':rerma.n - read German Bible. 

Family worship morning and evening; botrefat~er and mother 
prayed. Strong Christians; good characters • 

• 

Four generations of trAining ~as g&ven ~ood lives. 

Thrifty - honest - industrious - spun their own flax - ma.de 
their ov.rn clothmng. 

Of 17 children, 11 lived to be 111ell kno\ft.1n. 

Service of sons in Union Army ~~de good record. 
\_ 

First deed on record to Jos. Leib is of Aug. 1817 for 300 
a.ere s "on '1'1hi ch the mi 11 no"~' stands" 

Sons of Jeseph and Elizabeth ~eib. 

1. Joseph (1799-1880) died at 80 years of age at father's old 
home ; buried at Gr and Vie Vi-1 , the home cemetery. "A good man. 11 

fvlarried Cle.rissa Allen {1804-1864) of V!aterford, Conn. (Of 
the Ethen Allen family.) School te~cher; interested in educ 

. ation. Of tV110 sons and tv-10 de.ughters, Se~muel F. became e. 
prominent lai,vyer at San Jose, Calif. and "'''PS attorney for 
Stanford Uniffersity. 



2. 

3. 

4. 

2 

De. vid ( or Danie 1 '?) A1arnied Barbara Les·lie. Moved to 
Highland County, Ohio., 1809. Killed by fall in mill. 
Sons: Joseph; Enos; Dr-tniel N. (1830-1910) ,111ho married 
Phoebe M. (or Pe~ry) DoRne ( -1913). He was born 
in Fair,iedd County, Ohio, Pnd died in Elkh~_rt, Indiana, 
on Feb. 23, 1910. He served in the Civil Vl'Pr as a First 
Lieutenant ~'1th the 12th lnd. Cr.v~.lry, B.nd Vl·~"s long a res­
ident of LaGrAnge County, living 25 ye~rs in Elkhart. 
Daughters: Clara Leib (Mrs. H. C. Fidler) died 1932; 
Achsa (~1Irs. J.J. T. Gould) of JJ!ilv1aukee. (Son, Daniel L.Gould) 
Alpha R., died 1933; Jessie, died 1936. A Student at Hills­
dale College in the early 180 1 s. 

John married Williams. Moved to Crawford co., 
Illinnis, where he died. Sons: Benjamin; John (Captain, 
of Illinois); Jarres, (born'15 Oct., 1824, married Margaret 
Rodehefer, ,111ho ·wRs born 14 Oct., 1824.) Children of James 
and Margaret follo~: 

Mary Elizabeth Leib-- born Sept. 11, 1846, died Aug. 23, 

John Henrv Leib--u 

1915. Married Charles Miller 
Neely. Sons: Milo; Elmo. . 
born July 25, 1848; died Oct. 2, 
1891. Crildren: Bertha Leib 
Crendall; Pe2rl ~eib Coxe; others. 

Ben~amin Franklin Leib-- born Sept. 1, 1850. Daughter, 

Cassius .Lieb--

Clela (Mrs.Cecil Garrmine, of 
LftGre.nge) 
born Jan. 11, 1862, at LaGrange, 
dmed at Mountain Home, Arkansas. 
(Note nis chang~ of spelling) 
Children: Dr. taul Lieb (born 
Aug. 25, 1895, LaGrange, died 
March 23, 1940, at LaGr~nge. ; 
Margaret; Fr~ncis Marion; David; 
other inf9.nts. 

Elias Married Delilah Hill, of Rushville. Once owned the 
"fine Ashbaugh fP.rm" above Bre~en. Moved to New \Salem, Ohio 
in 1850. Sons: (All three ·were soldiers in the Union Army) 

Henrv-I,eib--

Amos Davis Leib--

Elias Leib--

Later County Tre~.surer at Oberlin, 
Kansas 
Lived and.diad in Miiersport. 
Died in Decemb~r, 1892. (Note 
the name gmven by parents in 
honor of en esteemed brother-in-
laVi~. ) 
Buried in Fletcher Chepel~ Fair­
field, Ohio,(as ~'PS Amos, his 
brother.) 



Daughters of Joseph and Elizabeth Leib 

5. Catherine married John Frey -

6 •. Margaret married 1!J1111am Black, of Perry County 

7. Barbara married Frederick Fisher 

8. Susanah Born November 8, 1796, York County, Pa. 
Died December 5, 1873, LaGrPnge County, Ind. 
Married Amos Davi_s, 1817, in Fairfield County, Ohi 

9. Elizabeth married Ralph Cherry, "a substantial citizen of 
\ft!alnut To"rnshir," north·west of Bremen. ~ioved to 
Hancock County, Ohio. Oldest son V''PS Joseph~ 
Perhaps thev vi1ere the gr~ndparents of Lieut. 
Samuel Cherry, U. s. A. (West Point, 1875) of 
LaGrange County, Indiana. 

10. · And others. 

NOTE: Any further data wi 11 be v1elcomed. 


